Title Wet packing of blended fine and coarse aggregate
Author(s) Kwan, AKH; Li, LG; Fung, WWS
Citation Materials and Structures, 2012, v. 45 n. 6, p. 817-828
Issued Date 2012
URL http://hdl.handle.net/10722/147086
Rights Creative Commons: Attribution 3.0 Hong Kong License
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Wet packing of blended fine and coarse aggregate

non-blended aggregate samples, each sample was
subjected to the wet packing tests under all the four
conditions W1, W2, W3 and W4. This was to study the
effects of compaction and SP on the wet packing
density. For the blended aggregate samples, each
sample was subjected to the wet packing tests only
Table 4 Packing density results of blended aggregates
Sample number F/T
ratio
Packing density under each testing condition Increase in packing
density due to water (%)
Increase in packing
density due to SP (%)
D1 W1 W3
F1 ? C1-0.00 0.00 0.487 0.502 0.505 3.1 0.6
F1 ? C1-0.10 0.10 0.545 0.553 0.554 1.5 0.2
F1 ? C1-0.20 0.20 0.591 0.603 0.606 2.0 0.5
F1 ? C1-0.30 0.30 0.632 0.668 0.670 5.7 0.3
F1 ? C1-0.35 0.35 0.643 0.700 0.702 8.9 0.3
F1 ? C1-0.40 0.40 0.655 0.721 0.721 10.1 0.0
F1 ? C1-0.45 0.45 0.667 0.740 0.742 10.9 0.3
F1 ? C1-0.50 0.50 0.672 0.745 0.749 10.9 0.5
F1 ? C1-0.55 0.55 0.682 0.727 0.734 6.6 1.0
F1 ? C1-0.60 0.60 0.677 0.713 0.722 5.3 1.3
F1 ? C1-0.80 0.80 0.623 0.675 0.685 8.3 1.5
F1 ? C1-1.00 1.00 0.542 0.641 0.652 18.3 1.7
F1 ? C2-0.00 0.00 0.501 0.510 0.511 1.8 0.2
F1 ? C2-0.10 0.10 0.594 0.609 0.610 2.5 0.2
F1 ? C2-0.20 0.20 0.643 0.671 0.673 4.4 0.3
F1 ? C2-0.30 0.30 0.705 0.758 0.763 7.5 0.7
F1 ? C2-0.35 0.35 0.719 0.773 0.777 7.5 0.5
F1 ? C2-0.40 0.40 0.723 0.764 0.769 5.7 0.7
F1 ? C2-0.45 0.45 0.720 0.757 0.763 5.1 0.8
F1 ? C2-0.50 0.50 0.710 0.751 0.758 5.8 0.9
F1 ? C2-0.55 0.55 0.705 0.738 0.745 4.7 0.9
F1 ? C2-0.60 0.60 0.694 0.725 0.732 4.5 1.0
F1 ? C2-0.80 0.80 0.631 0.677 0.685 7.3 1.2
F1 ? C2-1.00 1.00 0.542 0.641 0.652 18.3 1.7
F1 ? C3-0.00 0.00 0.515 0.524 0.524 1.7 0.0
F1 ? C3-0.10 0.10 0.607 0.619 0.620 2.0 0.2
F1 ? C3-0.20 0.20 0.673 0.700 0.702 4.0 0.3
F1 ? C3-0.30 0.30 0.743 0.787 0.792 5.9 0.6
F1 ? C3-0.35 0.35 0.751 0.805 0.811 7.2 0.7
F1 ? C3-0.40 0.40 0.754 0.786 0.791 4.2 0.6
F1 ? C3-0.45 0.45 0.744 0.775 0.779 4.2 0.5
F1 ? C3-0.50 0.50 0.739 0.760 0.765 2.8 0.7
F1 ? C3-0.55 0.55 0.721 0.744 0.751 3.2 0.9
F1 ? C3-0.60 0.60 0.701 0.732 0.739 4.4 1.0
F1 ? C3-0.80 0.80 0.637 0.680 0.687 6.8 1.0
F1 ? C3-1.00 1.00 0.542 0.641 0.652 18.3 1.7
Materials and Structures (2012) 45:817–828 821
under the conditions W1 and W3 because the tests on
blended aggregate samples were mainly to study the